Scott County Board of Supervisors July 6, 2023 4:02 p.m.

The Board of Supervisors met as a committee of the whole and pursuant to adjournment with Paustian, Rawson, Beck, Dickson and Maxwell present.

Planning and Development Director Chris Mathias reviewed the Annexation of Land/Territory in Maysville. There has been no comment from neighbors. Supervisor Beck pointed out that the owners do have the adjacent property currently in Maysville.

Mathias also reviewed the Final plat approval for the Olathea Overlook. He spoke on the topography and the layout of the housing addition.

Mathias also reviewed a Public Hearing for First Reading to Amend portions of Chapter 6 of the Scott County Code of Ordinances. Amend Sections 6-4 Farm Exceptions and Section 6-5 Definitions and add new Section 6-6 "W" - Hazardous Liquid Pipelines. Public Hearing to be held Thursday, July 6, 2023 at 5:00PM during the Board Meeting. He also spoke on the size of the pipeline, emergency plan requirements, and keeping residents safe. Supervisor Beck also spoke on Emergency Management planning and safety of Scott County residents.

Human Resources Director Vanessa Wierman reviewed Staff Appointments.

Budgeting and Administrative Services Director David Farmer along with President and CEO-CTA of Visit Quad Cities Dave Herrell reviewed Contracting of services with QC Convention and Visitors Bureau (D.B.A. Visit Quad Cities) to provide aid to an impacted industry within Scott County using the ARPA and the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds. Herrell reviewed 10 possible new events that they hope to draw to the area with the use of the \$100,000 of funding. The Board reiterated that they want to see this funding bring new business/tourism to the area.

Moved by Maxwell, seconded by Rawson at 5:11 p.m. a motion to adjourn. All Ayes.

Ken Beck, Chair of the Board Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Kerri Tompkins Scott County Auditor A video recording of the meeting is available on the Scott County website at: https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/board/board-meetings.